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GUl?UGl?AM Complaint No. 4181 of Z02t

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 4LBL of Z\ZL
First date of hearing: ZS.LL.ZOZL
Date of decision : 03.08.ZOZT

1. Induvant Singh Tomar
2. Deepti Chauhan
Address: Flat no. 1203, Building no. 48,
Phase 2, NRI Complex, Sector -54,56,58,
Seawoods Nerul Navi Mumbai- 4OOZ06, Complainants
Maharashtrir

1. M/s ILD Millennium Pvt. Lrd.
Regd. Office at: - 8-L48, F/F Neww Friends
Colony, New Delhi, South Delhi-110065

CORAM:
Shri KK Khandelwal
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

Respondents

APPEARANCE:
Shri Abhay Jiain
Shri Venket Rao
Shri Pankaj Chandola

Chairman
Member

r the complainants

Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

1,. The present complaint dated 02.1.1.2021 has been filed by the

complairrants/allottee under section 31 of the Real Ilstate
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(Regulation and Development) Act, 201.6 (in short, the Act)

read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rule s,201,7 (in shor! the RulesJ for violation of
section 11[a)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or

Complaint No. 4181 of 20ZI

the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

2.

A. Unit and proiect

paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession,

following ta

S. No Heads

1.. Name and location of the
project

"lLD Spire Greens" at sector-37 C,

Gurugram

2. Nature of the project

3. Project area 15.4829 acres

4. DTCIP license no.

5. Name of license holder M/s f ubiliant Malls Pvt. Ltd. and 3

others

6. RERA Registered/ not
registered

Registered

For 64621.108 sq mtrs for towers
2,6 andT

vide no. 60 of 2017 issued on
1,7.08.201,7 up to 16.08.2018

Page? of L6
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Residential group housing project

13 of 2008 dated 31.01,2008
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0404,4th floor, tower 7

(page no.46 of complaint)
Unit measuring

1365 sq. ft.

(page no.46 of complaintJ

Dater of booking
15.06.2015

fpage no,45 of complaintJ

[Pag" no. 39 of complaint)

Date of apartme

.4* of complaint)

:

t2
fli

[as per pr n clause]

: Grace period is not allowed.

riod of six month, unless there

lloper based on its
ns and estimates and
all just cxceptions,

ates to cornplete the
ion of the said

Building/said within two years
from the date of execution of
this agreement, with grace

shall delay or there shall be failure
due to reasons mentioned in
Clauses lt.L, 11,.2, L1,.3 and Clause
41, or due to failure of Allortee[s)
to pay in time the price of the said
Unit along with other charges and

schedule of payments given in
Annexure-C or as per the
demands raised by the Developer
from time to time or any failure on
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7. Unit no.

B.

9.

10. Dater of welcome letter

LL,

t2. Due date of possession

13. Possession clause
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B. Facts of the

4.

3. That ther compla booked a unit in the project of the

respondent pro d paid an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- as

r's agreement was

executecl clause 10.1 of the

apartment buyer's agreement the due ate comes out to be

29.01.201,8.

5. That the respondent issued a fraudulent demand cum

reminder letter dated 11 september z0rg raising an illegal

and unlawful demand of outstanding payment from the

the part of the Allottee[sJ to abide
by all or any of the terms or
conditions of this Agreement.

t4. Totarl consideration
Rs.65,25,200/-

[as per agreement on page no.47
of complaint]

15. Tota.l amount paid by
the complainants

Rs.39,71,426/-

[as per statement of account on
page no. BB of complaintl

1,6. Occupation certificate

1 of replyl
L7.

I
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Offerr of possession 03.08.2021

(page no. 85 of complaint)
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complainants. The complainants sent an email dated 16

September 2019 to the respondent stating that the demand

raised by the respondent is fake and fraudulent as the

payments of all previous demands have been made timely in
full amount and no amount is pending for payment.

6. That the respondent issued a letter of offer of possession dated

3 Augurst 2021, to the complainants for handing over of
physical possession of the allotted unit and raised additional

demand of Rs.6,77,72 is unjustified, illegitimate,

-2021 issued to the

as the unit is still

:astructural facilities

, electricity supply,

the resprond

B. That additio

respondent unethically and unlawfully includes external

electrific:ation charged, firefighting charges, GS'r' on ijEC and

FFC, previous outstanding dues, interest charges due, 3

months advance cam charges, tile up-gradation charges, meter

charges, H-VAT and GST.

complainants is unjustified and illegiti

not habitable, reason being the basic i

and amenities including water supl

Page 5 ofL6
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That the complainants sent an email on14.08.zo2l to the

respondent mentioning in detail, all wrongful, illegal,

unreasonable, unjustified and fraudulent demand raised at the

time of offer of possession.

That the complainants in total have made a payment of Rs.

40,1,0,2v9/- still the respondent failed to timely complete the

basic infrastructural

electricity supply, etc.

ncluding water supply,

is complaint.

Relief sought by the

The complainan ing relief:

o Direct the

Complaint No. 4181 of 2021

9.

10.

C.

1,1.

unit alol

electr

. Direct

posrsessio

all the req

lspondent to complete the development of the

th all facilities and amenities like water,

rds, parks, club etc, immediately.

rondent to handover the legal and rightfulrndover the legal and rightful

r complainants after receiving

rns and approvals from the

the cor

cornpetent authorities.

o Direlct the respondent to pay interest for every nronth of

delay over the possession of the unit since 29

|antrary 201,8 to the complainants, on the amount taken

from the complainants towards sale consideration and

other charges for the aforesaid unit, with interest as

prescribed per the Act, 201_6, till the hands over the legal

and rightful possession of the unit to the complainants.
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o Direct the respondent to revokef cancer/withdraw the

letter of offer of possession dated 03.08.2021 issued to

complainants as unit is still not habitable, reason being

the infrastructural activities including water supply,

electricity supply, sewerage system, storm water

drainage, roads, street lighting etc. have not been

developed for the unit of the complainants. amount of Rs

'1.8,t57,1,86/- imposed by the respondent illegally being

charged on the unit of the lainants.

o Direct the wfcancel/revoke the

demand account of offer of
pos

o Direct

charges

itigation cost of

have been

to plead guil

D. Reply by the respondent.

13. That ther complainants had interest in the project of the

respondent and decided to book a unit in ]une zors for a total

sale cons;ideration of Rs. 62,SZ,OOO /-.

PageT of16
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That on 29.0r.2016 the apartment buyer agreement was

executed between the parties.

That time was essence in respect to the allottees obligation for

making the respective payment and, as per the agreement so

signed and acknowledged the allottee was bound to make the

payment of instalment as and when demanded by the

respondent.

That since starting the respondent was committed to complete

the construction of the p,rOject and has invested each and

16.

every arnount so recel s the construction of the

1,7.

same. Hrlwever, the complainants have failed to comply with

the payment schedule as agreed at the tirne of making

paymenl..

That des;pite of unprecedented hindrances in the project, the

respondent completed the tower 7 wherein the unit of thc

complainants is situated and the r on certificate for the

18.

fherein referred to as 'GST') which came into force after the

effect of demonetisation in the last quarter of 201.6,which left

long lasting effect on various real estate and developmer-rt

sector e\ren in201,9.

1,9. That dure to ban levied by the competent authorities, the

migrant labourers were forced to return to their native

same has been obtained on 02.07.2021,.

That due to the impact of the Goods and services Act, zo17

Page B ofL6
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towns/states/villages creating an acute shortage of labourers

in the NCR Region.

20. That the Environmental Pollution [Prevention and control)

Authorify, NCR (EPCA) vide its norification banned

construction activity in NCR during night hours from which

was later on converted to complete ban.

21'. That the covid-L9 pandemic has also resulted in serious

no available labourers,

contractors etc. for the n of the project.

22. Copies of all th nts have been filed and

placed on in dispute. Hence,

the complaint can be decided on the basis of these undispr-rtecl

rial as well as subject

jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices

situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

Page 9 of 16
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District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial

jurisdictiontodealwiththepresentcomplaint.

F. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

25. Section L1,(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter

shall be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale'

Section 1,1(4)[a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(a)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions

under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made

thtereunder or to the allottees aS per the agreement for sale, or to

tlte association of allottees, QS the case may be, till the conveyonce

of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, tct the

allottees, ,or the common orees to the association of allottees or the

cttmpetent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34A of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the

obligations cqst upon the promoters, the allottees and the

real estate agents under this Act and the rules and

reg ulati o ns ma de ther eun d er'

26. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction to cleclde thc complainl:

regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter

leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the:

adjudir:ating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later'

stage.

G. Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent no. 1:

G. I. Obiection negarding Timely payments:

27. The rrespondent has alleged that the complainants having

breached the terms and conditions of the agreement and

Page 10 of 16
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I

contract by defaulting in making timely payments' The

authority is of view that the respondent cannot take advantage

of this objection of timely payments being himself at wrong

firstlybystillnotobtainingtheoccupationcertificateand

offeringthepossessionoftheunitdespitebeingdelayof3

years, 06 months, 05 day' Therefore' the respondent itself

failed to complete its contractual and statutory obligations'

G.I Obiection regarding force maieure conditions:

28. The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the

construction of the project was clelayed due to

demonetizlation,interimorderdated04'1'1"2019passedby

Hon'ble Apex Court to stop construction, notification passed

byMinistryofHomeAffairson24,03,2020foracomplete

lockdowninentirecountrybutallthepleasadvancedinthis

regard are devoid of merit' The flat buyer's agreement was

executed between the parties on 29'01"2016 as per the

possessio,nclauseoftheagreementthepossessionofthesaid
.r )^t^ ^(

unitwastobedeliveredwithintwoyearsfromthedateof

execution of this agreement withthis agreement with grace period of 6 months'

Theauthorityisoftheviewthattheeventstakingplacedonot

have anlF impact on the project being developed by the

promoter/builder. Thus, the promoter/respondent cannot be

givenanyleniencyonbasedofaforesaidreasonsanditiswell

settledprinciplethatapersoncannottakebenefitofhisown

wrongs.

Page 11 of 16
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H. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants'

oDirecttherespondenttocompletethedevelopment

oftheunitalongwithallfacilitiesandamenitieslike

water', electricity, roads' parks' club etc' immediately'

29. The authority is of the view that the respondent/ promoter has

alreadyobtainedoccupationcertificateono2.0T,z02l.from

thecompetentauthorityafterlayingdownalltherequired

services prerequisites for obtaining OC' Therefore' this

rY issues regarding
particular relief stands redundant' Fo-r at

theservicesorchallenging0CshallbeaddressedtoD,ICP

Haryana.

o Direct the respondent to handover the tegal and

rightful possession of the unit to the complainants

after receiving all the required permissions and

approvals from the competent authorities'

oDirelcttherespondenttopayinterestforeverymonth

of delay in handing over the possession of the unit

sinc:e 29 tanuary 2018 to the complainants' on the

amount taken from the complainants towards sale

consideration and other charges for the aforesaid

unit, with interest as prescribed per the Act' 2016' till

30.

the hands over the legal and rightful possession of the

unit to the comPlainants'

Considering the above-mentioned facts'

calculated due date of possession as per

the authoritY

clause 10'1 of

Page LZ of 16
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apartment buyer agreement i'e'' 2 years from the date of

executionofagreement'whichcomesouttobe2g'01"2018'

31. Accordingly, the complainants are entitled for delayed

possession charges as per the proviso of section 1B[1) of the

RealEstate[RegulationandDevelopment)Act,2016atthe

prescribed rate of interest i'e'' 9'80% p'a' for every month of

delay on the amount paid by the complainants to the

. -rrr.rl ,nrot;ll
respondent from the due-'c session t.e., 29'01'20 1B till

theobtainingofoccupationcertificateplustwomonthsaSper

section 19(10)
i

:

Therateofinterestchargeablefromtheallotteebyt}-re32.

promoter,indefault,shallbeequaltotherateofilrterestwlrich

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee' in case of

default. T'herefore, interest on the delay payments froln the
default. T'herefore, interest on the delay payments froln the

allotteeshallbechargedattheprescribedratei.e.,g'80%by
^^rran*r 1c npr website of the State Bank of

Indiai.e.,https:llsbi'co'in,themarginalcostoflendingrate[in

short, MCLR) as on date i'e'' 03'08'202 2 is 7 'B0o/o' Accordingly'

the presr:ribed rate or lIILelE)L wrrr L'u 'rqrt'^lrest will be marginal cost of Iending

promoter. consequentl!, as per wtr

yals +20/o i.e., 9.

. Direct the respondent to revoke/cancel/withdraw

theletterofofferofpossessiondated03.08'2021

issuedtocomplainantsasunitisstillnothabitable,

reasonbeingtheinfrastructuralactivitiesincluding

water supply, electricity supply' sewerage system'

Page 13 of1.6
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storm water drainage, roads, street lighting etc' have

notbeendevelopedfortheunitofthecomplainants.

amount of Rs L8,67 ,L86/' imposed by the respondent

itlegally being charged on the unit of the

comPlainants.

. Direct the respondent to withdraw/cancel/revoke

the demand raised by'the respondent on account of

offer of 03.08.2021 of Rs.

upgradation HVAT, GST. ThC

dent shall not charge

anything from the complainants which is not part of the

builder b'u

n cost of Rs.

34. The complainants in the aforesaid relief are seeking relief w'r't

compensation. Hon'ble Supreme court of India in civil appeal

nos.6745-6749of2021titledasM/sNewtechPromotersand

Developers Pvt. Ltd' V/s State of UP & Ors' [Decided on

L1'.1L.202t),heldthatanallotteeisentitledtoclaim

Complaint No. 4181 of 2021

l charge anYthing beYond

r the aPartment buYer

charged such charges as

ivance CAM charges, tile
33.

the charges
,'tr

agreement.:

respondent:
li I

,r\9rO531

rect the

charges,

Page 14 of16
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compensation under sections 1-2,1,4,18 and section 19 which

is to be decided by the adiudicating officer as per section 71

and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the

adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors

mentioned in secti on72.The adjudicating officer has exclusive

jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of

compensation. Therefore, the complainants are advised to

approach the adj

compensation.

for seeking the relief of

Directions of the autho

rsses this order and issues the
Hence, the au

following di

compliance of o

function en

i. The resp

pres;cribed

fronn

persectionlB(1)oftheActreadwithrulel5oftherules

and section 19[10) of the Act'

The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest

accrued within 90 days from the date of order'

The complainants are also directed to pay the

outstanding dues, if anY.

I.

35.

ii.

i ii.
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iv. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees, in case

of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e.,

9.809/o by the respondent/promoter which is the same

rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay

the allottee, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession

charges as per section Z(za) of the Act.

The respondent builder shall not charge anything from

the complainan t part of the builder buyer

agreement.

36. Complaint

37. File be co

Khandelwal)
Chairman

V.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authort

Dated: 03.08.2:,OZz

I

, Gurugram
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